

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH CHAPO, SHERRY CHAPO,
DEPUTY BIG SHOT LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari from the
Supreme Court of Indiana**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES E. MCFARLAND

Counsel of Record

338 Jackson Road

New Castle, KY 40050

(502) 845-2754

mcfarlandc@bellsouth.net

Counsel for Petitioners

August 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING IN STATE COURT.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
PROCEEDINGS IN INDIANA CIRCUIT COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case and Lack of Jurisdiction of Jefferson Circuit Court	2
B. Course of Proceedings in Indiana Courts	5
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	11
I. Introduction	11
II. Question for Review.....	14
A. Introduction.....	14
B. Supreme Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Decisions of State Courts.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Failure to Take an Oath to Uphold the Constitution of the United States is a Structural Error	20
D. The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Cannot Be Applied to Offices Made Vacant by Indiana Law.....	24
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: ORDER ON DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS, AND PLAINTIFF’S CITATION FOR CONTEMPT, State of Indiana, Jefferson County Circuit Court (October 17, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B: ORDER, State of Indiana, Jefferson County Circuit Court (November 25, 2019)	11a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, State of Indiana, Jefferson County Circuit Court (April 17, 2020)	14a
APPENDIX D: OPINION, Indiana Court of Appeal (January 22, 2021).....	28a
APPENDIX E: ORDER, Indiana Supreme Court (May 27, 2021)	36a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX F: RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	38a
Amendment II to the United States Constitution	38a
Amendment XIV Clause 1 to the United States Constitution.....	38a
IC § 5-4-1-1.....	39a
IC § 5-4-1-1.2.....	40a
Indiana Rules of Trial Procedure, Rule 60(B)	41a
Article I, Section 26, to the Indiana Constitution	44a
Article I, Section 32, to the Indiana Constitution	44a
Article 6, Section 9 to the Indiana Constitution	44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	22
<i>Ayers v. Porter County Plan Commission</i> , 544 N.E.2d 213 (Ind.App. 1989).....	19
<i>Carty v. State</i> , 421 N.E.2d 1151 (Ind.App.1981).....	18, 27, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	22
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F. 3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 91 N.E.3d 597 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	21, 26, 27, 28
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	22
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	18, 21
<i>Joseph Chapo and Sherry Chapo v. Jefferson County Plan Commission</i> , 39A05-1612-CT-2840,102 N.E.3d 354 (Ind. App. May 29, 2018).....	4, 19
<i>Joseph Chapo, Sherry Chapo and Deputy Big Shot, LLC v. Jefferson County Plan Commission</i> , 20A-CT-1197, 164 N.E.3d 131 (Ind. App. January 22, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Joseph Chapo; Sherry Chapo; Deputy Big Shot, LLC v. Jefferson County Plan Commission</i> , 20A-CT-1197 (May 27, 2021).....	1, 2, 6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Illinois</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	22
<i>Morten v. City of Aurora</i> , 96 Ind. App. 203, 182 N.E. 259 (1932)	29
<i>Murray v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , 795 N.E.2d 454 (Ind. 2003).....	25
<i>Needham v. Suess</i> , 577 N.E.2d 965 (Ind.App. 4 Dist. 1991) ...	25
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177, 115 S.Ct. 2031 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sauer v. Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 629 N.E.2d 893 (Ind.App. 1994)	19
<i>Scudder v. State</i> , 124 N.E.3d 638 (Ind.App. 2019)	25
<i>State ex rel. Schroeder v. Morris</i> , 199 Ind. 78, 155 N.E. 198 (Ind. 1927)	25
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 268 U.S. 394 (1925).....	29, 30
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. II, §2, cl. 2.....	21
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	22, 23, 32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, cl. 1.....	2, 22
Ind. Const. art. I, § 26	2, 23
Ind. Const. art. I, § 32	2, 23
Ind. Const. art. 6, § 9.....	2, 27, 30
Ind. Const. art. 15, § 2.....	26
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	1, 12
IC §5-4-1-1	<i>passim</i>
IC §5-4-1-1(a).....	26
IC §5-4-1-1.2	2, 5, 28
IC §5-4-1-1.2(c)	<i>passim</i>
IC §5-4-1-1.2(d)	<i>passim</i>
Indiana Shooting Range Protection Act (1996), IC §§14-22-31.5-1--14-22-31.5-7	7, 9, 32
Ind. P.L.26-2000, SEC.32.....	28
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	10
Ind. Code of Jud. Cond. 2.2	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ind. R. App. P. 5	5
Ind. R. Trial P. 60(B).....	<i>passim</i>
Ind. R. Trial P. 60(B)(2).....	11
Ind. R. Trial P. 60(B)(6).....	5, 6, 10, 11
Ind. R. Trial P. 60(C).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	12, 16
